506867771 09/14/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6914593

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUC SAVOIE	06/09/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUGARLOAF CAPITAL INC.
Street Address:	1165 WHELTON DR.
City:	BATHURST
State/Country:	CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17343394

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: e.peek@thip.law

Correspondent Name: THOMAS HORSTEMEYER, LLP
Address Line 1: 3200 WINDY HILL RD SE #1600E
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 691303-1210

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN L. LYON

SIGNATURE: /John L. Lyon/

DATE SIGNED: 09/14/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=(691305-1210) - Savoie Assignment#page1.tif source=(691305-1210) - Savoie Assignment#page2.tif source=(691305-1210) - Savoie Assignment#page3.tif source=(691305-1210) - Savoie Assignment#page4.tif source=(691305-1210) - Savoie Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 506867771 REEL: 057473 FRAME: 0052

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATION

WHEREAS, Luc Savoie (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors" whether plural or singular), who are all nationals of Canada and whose full post office addresses are c/o 1165 Whelton Dr., Bathurst, New Brunswick E2A 3S3, Canada, have made one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions") disclosed in the patents, patent applications and additional documents listed in Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as the "IP Documents");

AND WHEREAS, Sugarloaf Capital Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), which is a company incorporated under the laws of New Brunswick, Canada, and whose principal place of business is 1165 Whelton Dr., Bathurst, New Brunswick E2A 3S3, Canada, has acquired from or, to the extent the Assignee has not, is desirous of acquiring from the Assignors their entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and in and to the IP Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) paid to the Assignors by the Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred and, to the extent the Assignors have not, hereby do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Documents and in and to the Inventions disclosed therein, for all countries worldwide, including their entire right, title and interest in and to (a) claim priority therefrom and claim the benefits thereof, (b) all divisionals, continuations, re-examinations and reissues thereof and (c) all corresponding patents and patent applications therefor in any country, which may have been filed and which may not be listed in Schedule A;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request all patent offices and all other intellectual property (IP) authorities to issue all Letters Patent and similar legal protections for the Inventions and all Letters Patent and similar legal protections

Page 1 of 5 - Worldwide Assignment and Confirmation

PATENT REEL: 057473 FRAME: 0053 resulting from the IP Documents to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, including their entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the same may be granted and as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this worldwide assignment and confirmation not been made.

The Assignors hereby undertake, at any time upon request, to promptly execute all lawful documents and to promptly perform all lawful acts that may be requested by the Assignee (a) to assist with filing and prosecution of any patent applications related to the Inventions in any country and (b) to give full effective legal right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and in and to the IP Documents to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, for all countries worldwide, all without further consideration but at the reasonable expense of the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and the Assignee have caused this worldwide assignment and confirmation to be signed on the dates indicated below.

SIGNATURE - ASSIGNOR

SIGNED at BATHURZT, N.B. CANAGO
(city), (province/state), (country)
this OR day of June 202).
/
Luc Sávoie
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
I, <u> </u>
do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Luc Savoie who is personally known to me to be the person listed in this worldwide assignment and confirmation, duly sign and execute the same.
SIGNED at <u>それれは同じ、いて、このいらにみ</u> (city), (province/state), (country)
this $\bigcirc Q$ day of $\bigcirc Q$ day, $\bigcirc Q$
Dans 02 ====
Signature of Witness

Page 3 of 5 - Worldwide Assignment and Confirmation

REEL: 057473 FRAME: 0055

SIGNATURE - ASSIGNEE

SIGNED at BATHURT, N.B. CANADA
(city), (province/state), (country)
this <u>ଠ ੧</u> day of <u>Junes</u> , 20 <u>2</u>).
Sugarloaf Capital Inc.
By: Luc Savoie, President
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
1, DANIEL CHEWALD
(Print Name of Witness)
do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Luc Savoie who is
personally known to me to be the person listed in this worldwide assignment and
confirmation, duly sign and execute the same.
SIGNED at <u>COTHURS N.S. CONDER</u> (city), (province/state), (country)
this <u>OQ</u> day of <u>Junits</u> , 20 <u>21</u> .
Signature of Witness

Page 4 of 5 - Worldwide Assignment and Confirmation

SCHEDULEA

Patents and Patent Applications

	Country or IP Authority	Application No.	Filing Date (YYYY-MM-DD)	Internal Ref. No.
Panel System for Truck Box	U.S.A.			PW207473US

Additional Documents

Page 5 of 5 - Worldwide Assignment and Confirmation

PATENT REEL: 057473 FRAME: 0057